To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made all

reasonable enquiries, (i) each of the Placees and/or their respective ultimate beneficial

owner(s) (if any) is an Independent Third Party; and (ii) immediately after the Placing, none

of the Placees will become a substantial Shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) of

the Company.

The gross proceeds from the Placing will be approximately HK$74,508,000 and the net

proceeds will be approximately HK$72,114,000 (after deduction of commission and other

expenses of the Placing), representing a net issue price of approximately HK$1.63 per

Placing Share. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds of the Placing as to as to: (i)

approximately HK$50,480,000 for repayment of loans and other payables of the Group; and

(ii) approximately HK$21,634,000 towards the Group’s general working capital.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii)

immediately after Completion is set out below:

Shareholder

Immediately prior

to Completion

Immediately upon

the Completion

Number of Shares Approximate % (4) Number of Shares Approximate % (4)

Ms. Zhu Yufei (1) 16,131,341 10.91 16,131,341 8.39

Ms. Wang Aier (2) 13,380,412 9.05 13,380,412 6.96

Mr. Cheung Wai Kuen (3) 9,324,741 6.31 9,324,741 4.85

Holders of Convertible Preference

Share(s) – – – –

Placees – – 44,350,000 23.08

Public Shareholders 108,997,338 73.73 108,997,338 56.72

Total 147,833,832 100 192,183,832 100

Notes:

(1) Ms. Zhu Yufei is (i) beneficially interested in 4,464,675 Existing Shares; (ii) deemed to be interested in

5,000,000 Existing Shares through Hongchang International Investment Limited; and (iii) deemed to be

interested in 6,666,666 Existing Shares through Hongyuan Investment Limited, both being her controlled

corporations.

3

(2) Ms. Wang Aier, an executive Director of the Company, is beneficially interested in 13,380,412 Existing

Shares.

(3) Mr. Cheung Wai Kuen, is deemed to be interested in 9,324,741 Existing Shares through Champion

Dynasty Limited, being a company wholly owned by Mr. Cheung Wai Kuen.